

F2375682

STATE OF TEXAS

AFFIDAVIT FOR ARREST WARRANT

COUNTY OF DALLAS

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared the undersigned affiant who, after being duly sworn by me, on oath stated: My name is Raungi Jones #10542 and I am a peace officer of the City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas. I, the affiant, have good reason and do believe that between February 1, 2023-February 27, 2023, Qasim Frazier did then and there in the City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas commit the offense of Improper Relationship Between Educator and Student, a violation of Section 21.12 of the Texas Penal Code, a 2nd Degree Felony.

Affiant's belief is based upon the following facts and information which Affiant received from:

- Affiant's personal investigation of this alleged offense.
- _____, a fellow peace officer of the City of Dallas, Dallas County, Texas, who personally participated in the investigation of this alleged offense, providing this information to Affiant, and whose information Affiant believes to be credible.

Based on the information provided by Complainant [REDACTED], it is believed that the Suspect, Qasim Frazier (38), committed the offense of Improper Relationship Between Educator and Student, PC 21.12, F2, between February 1, 2023, and February 27, 2023, at, Bryan Adams High School, 2101 Millmar Drive, Dallas, Dallas County, Texas.

The complainant is a 10th-grade student at Bryan Adams High school. The suspect is a chemistry teacher at Bryan Adams. The complainant is 14 years old, and the suspect was 38 when the offense occurred.

The complainant knows the suspect as "Coach Frazier."

On February 24, 2023, Dallas ISD Detective Maria Rodriguez contacted investigating officer (I/O) R. Jones #10542 regarding a report reported to Dallas ISD Officer Kirsten Clark. Det. M. Rodriguez reported to Dallas ISD that the suspect sent an inappropriate text message to the complainant. The suspect was placed on administrative leave pending an investigation.

Dallas ISD reported on case number 230881.

On February 24, 2023, Dallas ISD officer K. Clark #0034, PSO T. Knight #N109, and Assistant Principal T. Irving escorted the suspect off the campus pending an investigation.

On February 27, 2023, Officer Clark met with coordinator Jasmyn Alexander, who reported that on February 23, 2023, two students disclosed that the suspect was having an inappropriate texting relationship with the complainant. Jasmyn Alexander stated that one of the students shared her messages with the complainant, who asked the student what she should do about the inappropriate text messages. The incident was reported to the assistant principal, who notified Dallas ISD officers regarding the incident.

On March 2, 2023, I/O R. Jones #10542 contacted the reporting person [REDACTED], [REDACTED] over the phone. The RP is the complainant's mother. The RP stated the suspect was a chemistry teacher. The RP was unaware of how the suspect obtained the complainant's phone number. The RP said the suspect started calling her in the middle of the night at 2 and 3 am. The RP stated the suspect would also video call her late at night. The RP said the suspect would make inappropriate comments about her buttocks.

DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
 2023 APR 11 PM 1:28
 2101 MILLMAR

through text messages. The RP also stated the suspect touched her butt on one occasion at the school. The RP agreed to an interview.

On March 6, 2023, the complainant was interviewed by IO R. Jones #10542 at the Dallas Police Child Exploitation Unit. The interview was audio and video recorded. Dallas ISD Detective M. Rodriguez assisted IO R. Jones #10542.

The complainant stated that she was inside the suspect's classroom on or about February 1, 2023. The suspect was her chemistry teacher. The complainant stated the suspect told her he wanted to get to know her. He said he wanted to know what she likes to do. The complainant was new to the class since she was arriving from an alternative school. The complainant stated that after class one day, the suspect pulled her aside and told her to bear with him because he was a new teacher and getting adjusted. The complainant stated she had a disturbance with another student, and the suspect separated the complainant from the other student. The complainant said the suspect asked for her mother's number so he could notify her if any issues were to arise from the disturbance. The complainant stated she never gave the suspect her number. The complainant said another student said she observed the complainant's phone number on a sticky note. The complainant stated she received a text message from the suspect. The complainant stated the suspect called her over the phone asking her what she was doing. the complainant stated she put the phone on speaker and was with her brother. The complainant said shortly afterward, she began receiving phone calls from the suspect late at night.

The complainant stated on or about February 16, 2023; the suspect called her over the phone, saying he was getting drunk. The suspect asked the complainant if he could spoil her. The complainant stated the suspect asked if she could drive to be with him in person. The complainant said the suspect told her he wanted her to be in his bed and to have sex with her. The complainant said the suspect wanted to have kids with her. The complainant also stated the suspect contacted her over the phone, and while talking over the phone, the suspect was masturbating while talking to her over the phone. The complainant stated the suspect told her he wanted to spoil her. The complainant said the suspect sent her \$50.00 to Cash App for her to buy food. The complainant stated in text messages the suspect requested that she delete her messages. The complainant said the suspect told her through text messages that her buttocks were big. The complainant stated the suspect asked her to be his Valentine's. The complainant stated a student observed text messages of the complainant and the suspect and reported the incident to the school. The complainant said that the suspect rubbed his hand against her buttocks inside the suspect's classroom. The complainant showed IO R. Jones #10542 screenshot text messages with the suspect.

On March 6, 2023, the complainant identified the suspect by a photo that was shown by IO R. Jones #10542. The interview was audio and video recorded. The complainant positively identified Qasim Frazier as the suspect.

On March 6, 2023, The RP consented to a search of the complainant's Apple iPhone.

On March 7, 2023, Detective I. Cooksey #10438 with the Dallas Police Department's Internet Crimes Against Children Unit conducted a phone extraction of the complainant's Apple iPhone. The cellphone revealed inappropriate text messages from the suspect's phone number.

AS COURT REPORTER
APR -4 2023
DALLAS COUNTY

On March 22, 2023, I/O R. Jones #10542 conducted a series of one-party consent phone calls between the complainant and the suspect. The phone calls were audio recorded. The suspect answered, and they greeted each other. The suspect asked the complainant, "What's going on?" The complainant asked the suspect if he had told anyone about him by messaging her. The suspect responded, "No, somebody misconstrued what was going on. The complainant asked, "are you sure?" he said, "Nothing happened. Tell them the truth. Relax." The complainant stated, "they're saying they're going to take my phone. What about the messages?" The suspect stated, "My messages automatically deleted. I thought I was texting another person. Tell the truth, nothing happened. no pictures. Nothing happened." The complainant asked, "did you tell anybody you wanted to sleep with me?" The suspect responded, "No, I don't want to do that. No, no. Don't make up things that are not true. I can't talk to you anymore." Shortly afterward, the suspect ended the call.

After the phone call, the suspect sent a text message to the complainant stating, "Nothing happened, and you know that. We should have never texted each other. Why are you trying to ruin my life? Tell the truth; nothing happened." The suspect later sent another text message telling the complainant to "clear his name."

On March 28, 2023, I/O R. Jones, #10542, spoke with the suspect over the phone. The suspect agreed to an interview scheduled by IO R. Jones #10542.

INVESTIGATION

F2375682

CPM INVOICE
 2023 APR -4 PM 1:29
 DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF

On March 29, 2023, I/O R. Jones #10542 interviewed the suspect, Qasim Frazier, at the Dallas Police Child Exploitation Unit. The interview was audio and video recorded. The suspect waived his Miranda Rights and agreed to speak with I/O R. Jones #10542.

During the interview, the suspect admitted that he began texting with the complainant. The suspect initially denied texting the complainant anything inappropriately. The suspect later stated that he was intoxicated for approximately two days after February 14, 2023. The suspect admitted he texted the complainant. The suspect stated that he was drunk; he does not recall what he said over the phone. The suspect stated he accidentally contacted the complainant, and throughout the text, he was under the impression he was communicating with someone else. The suspect denied being sexually attracted to the complainant. The suspect admitted to sending inappropriate messages to the complainant while intoxicated. The suspect stated that he was drunk on the phone call he made to the complainant. The suspect denied ever sending the complainant money. During text messages, the suspect told the complainant he had never felt this way about anyone her age. The suspect also made inappropriate comments to the complainant. During the interview, the suspect apologized for his actions. The suspect denied ever meeting with the complainant. The suspect also denied having any sexual encounters with the complainant.



F2375682

[Signature] #10542
AFFIANT

WHEREFORE, Affiant requests that an arrest warrant be issued for the above accused individual in accordance with the law.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME on the
day of APR 04 2023 20

[Signature]
David A. Woodruff
Dallas County Magistrate

Magistrate or Judge, in and for Dallas County, Texas

MAGISTRATE'S or JUDGE'S DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

On this the APR 04 2023 day of 20
I hereby acknowledge that I have examined the foregoing affidavit and have determined that probable cause exists for the issuance of an arrest warrant for the individual accused therein.

[Signature]
David A. Woodruff
Dallas County Magistrate

Magistrate or Judge in and for Dallas County, Texas

DALLAS COUNTY SHERIFF
APR - 4 PM 1:28
3ND 10:15

